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TO:

Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board

FROM:

Kelly Murphy, Assistant Planner, (879-6535, kelly.murphy@chicoca.gov)
Community Development Department

RE:

Recommendation to the Planning Commission for the Urban Apartments Project –
Located at 1033 W. 5th Street & 1046 W. 6th Street (APN 004-202-007 and -018)

REPORT IN BRIEF
The applicant requests that the Board forward a recommendation of approval to the Planning
Commission for the design of a 36-unit apartment complex as part of a proposed planned
development permit (PDP). The PDP is necessary for the project to deviate from the
requirement for 50-percent shading of all paved areas using landscaping. Staff believes the
project meets the intent of the Code and supports the request to allow the required shading to
be provided by the building in lieu of the required trees.
With a Board recommendation, the proposal must go to the Planning Commission for final
consideration of the permit, including final architectural design approval.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and recommend approval of the project,
subject to conditions.
Proposed Motion:
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and recommend approval of the Urban Apartments
Planned Development Permit (PDP 16-04), subject to the staff recommended conditions.
BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes to construct four 3-story apartment buildings, with a total of 36 units,
along Walnut Street (State Route 32), between 5th and 6th Streets (see Location Map,
Attachment A, and Project Description, Attachment B). The site is designated Commercial
Mixed Use (CMU) on the General Plan Land Use Diagram and located within a CC-FS-COS
(Community Commercial with Fraternity and Sorority and Corridor Opportunity Site overlay),
zoning district. The residential density range typically allowed in the CMU district is 6 to 22
units per acre. With the –COS overlay, the range is increased to 15 to 70 dwelling units per
acre. The project would result in a density of 38 units per acre.
One of the parcels (APN 004-202-007, 1046 W. 6th Street) is developed with a single-family
residence planned for demolition. The other parcel, (APN 004-202-018, 1033 W. 5th Street),
is undeveloped. A merger of these two parcels was approved by the Map Advisory Committee
on August 11th, 2016, resulting in a single parcel 265 feet in length and 132 feet in width.
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The majority of land uses adjacent to the 0.81-acre project site are residential dwellings, mostly
multi-family. Specifically, north of the site are single-family houses primarily used as student
rental properties. Commercial businesses and restaurants are located to the south. There are
multiple apartment complexes on the east side. The site is bounded on its west by a
commercial corridor (Walnut Street). The site is within walking and biking distance to California
State University - Chico, and is near Class I and Class II bicycle facilities, Butte County
Regional Transit (B-line), open space (Depot Park) and commercial services.
Vehicle access to the site would be provided via two main drive aisles off of 5th and 6th Streets
(see Site Plan, Attachment C). Pedestrian access to the site would be available from all street
frontages and entrances to the units would face the street. Internal site circulation is configured
to allow for easy “way finding”, providing pedestrian walkways separate from vehicular drives.
The majority of the site would be secured by a wire-mesh fence with multiple gated entry points
located around the property that would connect the internal pedestrian paths to the public
sidewalk. Fencing along the rear yard (northern property line) would extend around the
northwest and northeast corners of the site, terminating at the drive aisle entrances, and have
a height of 5 feet. An 18” high-low wall with 5-foot wire-mesh fencing above is proposed for the
front-yard (southern property line).
The main building entrance and lobby are located at the corner of 5th and Walnut, along an
existing pedestrian and bicycle route. Covered (“tuck-under”) vehicle and bicycle parking would
be provided on the ground floor level. The minimum parking requirement for the new units is
38 spaces. The project proposes a total of 47 vehicle parking spaces and 41 bicycle parking
spaces (see Floor Plans, Attachment D).
The three-story structures would have a maximum height of 42 feet, 3 inches; however, the
mass off the buildings would be differentiated by cantilevered volumes and varied roof planes
and heights. In addition to the “tuck-under” parking provided on the ground level, there would
be six (6) accessible units. A variety of textures and materials would be implemented into the
building’s exterior design including smooth trowel plaster, corrugated metal siding, 20/30
stucco and metal mesh. The first floor would utilize light grey and dark grey smooth plaster.
Stucco and metal siding would be used on the exterior walls of the second and third floors,
alternating between dark and light grey color dominance (see Elevations, Attachment E). The
proposed color scheme consists of white, grey, blue and clay colors (see Color Pallet,
Attachment F). The roof plan incorporates decks and trellis structures. All HVAC units are
located on the rooftop of the structure and screened from view.
The proposed orientation of the buildings on the site would create a multi-courtyard design.
The main courtyard would include an outdoor recreation area to include a dipping pool, BBQ
area, and landscaping (see Hardscape Plan, Attachment G). The landscape plan calls for a
variety of species with moderate to low water demands including a mixture of trees, shrubs,
and perennials (see Landscape Plan, Attachment H). Eighteen (18) Saratoga sweet bay and
2 marina strawberry trees would be planted along the northern property line, 14 fruitless olive
trees along the Walnut Avenue street frontage (southern property line), and one 36-inch Oak
tree on the corner of Walnut and West 6th Street. Landscaping would be provided between the
new buildings along the pedestrian walkways to provide relief and add interest and color. Two
(2) mid-sized Western redbud trees would be planted between Buildings D and C, and 2
between Buildings B and C. In addition to a decorative water feature, three (3) 36-inch London
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plane trees would be planted at the main entrance/lobby. All existing vegetation onsite,
including four large Valley Oak trees, is proposed for removal.
All exterior lighting would be low-intensity and energy efficient. Entrances, cantilevered façade
volumes and roof eaves would be provided with recessed down lighting (see Exterior Ground
Level Lighting Plan, Attachment I). Landscape lighting would be incorporated that accents the
proposed plant material and building elements while staying visually subtle (see Landscape
Lighting Plan, Attachment J). One monument sign reading “The Urban” is proposed outside
the main entry/lobby, along the Walnut Street frontage (see Monument Sign, Attachment K).
The sign would incorporate materials used in the building design, such as corrugated metal,
and would have an area of 12 square feet (per side). Lighting details for the proposed sign are
shown on Attachments J and K.
DISCUSSION
In cases where a project requires a discretionary approval by the Planning Commission or City
Council in addition to design review, such as a Planned Development Permit in this case, CMC
Section 19.18.024(B), requires the Board to forward a recommendation regarding the site and
architectural design.
The proposed infill project would establish a residential use on an undeveloped site, consistent
with the zoning and General Plan Designation, while reflecting the established residential,
commercial and industrial character of the uses along Walnut Street. These aspects of the
project are consistent with General Plan policies that encourage compatible infill development
(LU-4.2 and LU-4.3), and context-sensitive design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3). The design is also
consistent with policies that call for a strong pedestrian orientation that promotes walking by
connecting onsite pedestrian paths to the public sidewalk and by including architectural
features that provide way-finding to the front doors (CD-3.2 and CIRC-4).
The project design is consist with several Design Guidelines (DGs), including those that
encourage a pedestrian-oriented design and relating the project to the immediate
neighborhood (DGs 1.2.21, 1.2.31 and 1.4.11). The project is also consistent with DGs that
call for residential buildings to increase safety/security by, incorporating entry porches,
balconies and large windows that face the street (DG 4.1.11, 4.1.13, and 4.1.24). Additional
Design Guideline discussion is provided by the architect in Attachment B.
A Planned Development Permit is necessary for the project to deviate from the requirement
for 50-percent shading of all paved areas. While the parking area is mostly shaded using the
“tuck-under” design, portions of the drive aisles are left exposed. Due to site area constraints,
additional landscaping cannot be implemented to shade the paved drive aisles. Shade
calculations and additional discussion regarding this PD request are provided in Attachment
L, and detailed more specifically as follows:
Paved Area Shading Requirement:
As required by CMC Section 19.70.060E(2), trees shall be planted and maintained in planters
or landscaped areas so that at tree maturity, 15 years, at least 50 percent of the total paving
area, excluding only the entrance drives, shall be shaded at solar noon on June 21. The
applicant is requesting that the shading requirement for paved areas be met using shade from
the buildings rather than landscaping.
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The total paved area (parking and drive aisles) is 14,915 square feet. Of that total, 3,120
square feet of the drive aisle is not directly covered by the buildings. As proposed, zero percent
of the drive aisle would be shaded using landscaping. The unshaded drive aisle would equate
to approximately 20-percent of the total paved area and would not significantly contribute to
the “heat island” effect. Staff believes the project meets the intent of the Code and supports
the request to allow the required shading to be provided by the building in lieu of the required
trees.
RECOMMENDED DISCUSSION ITEMS
Staff recommends that the Board discuss the following items and condition the project as
necessary:
Front-Yard Fence Height: As proposed, the front-yard fencing would exceed the maximum
height allowance of 3-feet established by CMC Section 19.60.060 and cannot be approved.
Recommendation: Reduce the height of the fencing proposed in the front-yard (Walnut Street
frontage) to comply with the 3-foot height maximum or remove from the project plans.
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects).
Consistent with this exemption, the project is: consistent with the applicable general plan
designation, zoning regulations, and general plan policies; is less than five acres in size,
substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no habitat value for special status species; will
not result in any significant impacts regarding traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
Architectural Review
According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets
adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1.

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
At 38 dwelling units per acre the proposal falls within the allowable density range for
the –COS overlay zone (15 to 70 units per acre). The project is consistent with several
General Plan policies, including those that encourage compatible infill development
(LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5). The project design is also consistent with policies that call for
a strong pedestrian orientation that promotes walking by connecting internal pedestrian
paths to the public sidewalk and by including architectural features that provide wayfinding to the front doors (CD-3.2 and CIRC-4). The site is not located within the bounds
of a Neighborhood Plan or area plan.

2.

The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
The project design, materials and color palette are visually compatible with the
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surrounding residential developments, while incorporating elements that encourage a
pedestrian-oriented environment and help to establish a sense of place (DG 1.2.21,
1.2.31, 4.1.11, 4.1.13). The project provides variation in massing and roof plane
heights, adding to aesthetic appeal (DG 4.1.15, 4.1.23) The project is also consistent
with DGs that call for residential buildings to increase safety/security by, incorporating
entry porches, balconies and large windows that face the street (DG 4.1.11, 4.1.13,
and 4.1.24).
3.

The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including
screening of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated
into the project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
Vehicle parking is covered and interior to the site, thus not visible from the street. The
proposed building materials are typical for residential developments and are compatible
with the surrounding development which is a mixture of light-industrial, commercial and
residential. Parking lot and exterior lighting is shielded and at pedestrian scale thereby
not creating any unnecessary source of glare or contribute to the night sky pollution.

4.

The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The proposed structures are compatible with the site in that they provide functional,
adequate setbacks, with the off street parking and recreation area located on the
project interior. Although the structures would be three stories, they would not
unnecessarily block views or dominate their surroundings as the overall building height
would be less than 45 foot maximum allowed in the CC zoning district, and well below
the maximum height permitted within the –COS overlay (65 feet).

5.

The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and
protection of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to
complement structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
The proposed landscape plan includes a variety of trees and shrubs that would serve
useful functions and have a range of colors and textures that would provide visual
interest throughout the year. The trees proposed along the Walnut Street frontage
would provide visual relief for the buildings, and the interior plantings would contribute
to an attractive living environment. Trees proposed along northern property line would
enhance privacy between the adjacent properties.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.

The front page of all building plans shall clearly note that the project shall comply with
the Urban Apartments Planned Development Permit (PDP 16-04).

2.

The approval documents for this project consist of the following exhibits:
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a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

Planned Development Permit Site Plan (sheet A-0.10)
Landscape Plan (sheets L-1.0 through L-2.2)
Color Elevations and Floor Plans (sheets A-1.10 through A-2.40),
Color Sample Sheet, and
Lighting Plans (sheets A-5.10, E-0.01 and L-4.0)
Monument Sign (sheet A-6.30)

3.

Planned Development Permit 16-04 authorizes the following development standards
for the Urban Apartments development:
a.
Relief from compliance with shading requirement for paved areas using
trees and landscaping.

4.

The applicant shall submit a tree removal permit application pursuant to CMC Section
16.66.070 prior to the issuance of building permits.

5.

The 5-foot wire-mesh fencing proposed in the front-yard (Walnut Street frontage) of the
project site shall be reduced to comply with the 3-foot height maximum or be removed
from the project plans.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public notice requirements were fulfilled by placing a notice on the project site and by posting
of the agenda at least 10 days prior to this ARHPB meeting.
DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Mark Wolfe, Community Development Director
Kelly Murphy, Assistant Planner
File: PDP 16-04
External (4)
Andrew Clark, President of SCSH Chico LLC, 1023 ½ Abbot Kinney Blvd., Venice CA 90291
Vladimir Tomalevski, 2332 Cotner Avenue, Suite 303, Los Angeles CA 90064
Gaudet Design Group, 2109 Stoner Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90025
NorthStar Engineering, 111 Mission Ranch Blvd., Suite 100, Chico CA 95926
ATTACHMENTS
A. Location Map
B. Project Description
C. Site Plan
D. Floor Plans
E. Elevations
F. Color Pallet
G. Hardscape Plan
H. Landscape Plan
I. Ground Level Exterior Lighting Plan
J. Landscape Lighting Plan
K. Monument Sign
L. Planned Development Request
X:\Current Planning\Planned Development\16-04 Urban Apartments\AR Report with Attachments\AR Report__Urban Apts.docx
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